Fuji Electric FA Components & Systems Co., Ltd.
To All Customers
Report No. A19007
July 31, 2019
Fuji Electric FA Components
& Systems Co., Ltd.
Announcement on Release of RN Series Power Relays
(25 A and 40 A Products)

 22: 2NO+2NC
R N 2 5 4 0 - D E
[1. Product type number nomenclature]
[2. Appearance]
RZ25 product body
(with mounting bracket RZ25-P1)
[3. Detailed specifications]
Mounting bracket RZ25-P1
Fuji Electric FA Components & Systems 4 Fuji Electric FA Components & Systems 4
 Types RN40  Remarks
Maximum operating voltage 480 V AC/125 V DC Same for auxiliary contacts
Contact arrangement 4-pole (4NO, 3NO+1NC, 2NO+2NC)
Contact rating NO contact: Resistive load of 440 V, 40 A AC / 110 V, 5 A DC
          Inductive load (cosφ=0.3) 440 V, 22 A AC
NC contact: Resistive load of 440 V, 25 A AC /110 V, 5 A DC
          Inductive load (cosφ=0.3) 440 V, 10 A AC
Rated through current NO contact: 40 A *1; NC contact: 25 A
*1: Reduce at 0.7 A/°C when using with auxiliary contacts at an ambient
temperature of 45°C or higher
Auxiliary contact
arrangement
2-pole (2NO, 1NO+1NC, 2NC) Both NO contact and NC contact
Accessories: RZ40ｰA□□ is built-
in.
Auxiliary contact rating Resistive load of 440 V, 1 A AC /110 V, 0.5 A DC
Inductive load (cosφ=0.3) 440 V, 0.5 A AC
Auxiliary contact rated
through current
1 A
Electrical life expectancy 80,000 operations or more At rated load
Mechanical life expectancy 1,000,000 operations or more
Max. operating cycles per
hour
Mechanical: 1,800/hour; At rated load: 1,200/hour
Operation/reset time 50 ms or less (at ambient temperature of 23°C) When applying rated voltage
Coil rated voltage DB: 12 V DC     DE: 24 V DC
Coil power consumption About 3.7 W At ambient temperature of 23°C
Coil voltage operating
range
75% to 110% At ambient temperature of 23°C
Operational ambient
temperature
-25°C to 60°C (No freezing or dew condensation)
Operational ambient
temperature
5% RH to 85% RH
Dielectric strength 4000 V AC for 1 min. (between coil and contacts and between opposite polarity
contacts)
Power Relay (40 A): RN40 Specifications (1)
Power relay
40 A model
Coil voltage type
 DB: 12 V DC
 DE: 24 V DC
Contact arrangement
type
 40: 4NO
 31: 3NO+1NC
 22: 2NO+2NC
R N 4 0 4 0 - D E 2 0
[1. Product type number nomenclature]
[2. Appearance]
Auxiliary contact arrangement type
 Blank: No auxiliary contact
 20: 2NO
 11: 1NO+1NC
 22: 2NO+2NC
[3. Detailed specifications]
Continued on next page Product without auxiliary
contact
Product with auxiliary contact
Fuji Electric FA Components & Systems 5 Fuji Electric FA Components & Systems 5
 Types RN40 Remarks
Malfunction vibration NO contact: 10 Hz to 55 Hz; double amplitude 1.0 mm
NC contact: 10 Hz to 32 Hz; double amplitude 1.0 mm
Malfunction shock NO contact: 100 m/s2      NC contact: 20 m/s2
Standards UL, CSA, CCC, CE, TUV(EN60947-4-1 magnetic contactor)
Mounting Screws (2-M4: Mount with coil terminal facing upward)
or rails
Please refer to the catalog and
instruction manual for details on
arc space, etc.
Dimensions (W x H x D)
/mass
Product without auxiliary contact: 45 x 62 x 60 / About 330 g
Product with auxiliary contact: 45 x 62 x 84 / About 350 g
Power Relay (40 A): RN40 Specifications (2) & Accessories
RN40 accessories
 Auxiliary contact block
R Z 4 0 - A 2 0
[4. Accessory type number
nomenclature]
[5. Appearance]
Auxiliary contact arrangement type
 20: 2NO
 11: 1NO+1NC
 22: 2NO+2NC
 Types RZ40ｰA Remarks
Maximum operating voltage 480 V AC/125 V DC
Auxiliary contact arrangement 2-pole (2NO, 1NO+1NC, 2NC)
Auxiliary contact rating Resistive load of 440 V, 1 A AC /110 V, 0.5 A DC
Inductive load (cosφ=0.3) 440 V, 0.5 A AC
Auxiliary contact rated
through current
1 A
Minimum load  5 V DC, 1 mA Reference value
Electrical life expectancy 80,000 operations or more At rated load
Mechanical life expectancy 1,000,000 operations or more
Max. operating cycles per
hour
Mechanical: 1,800/hour; At rated load: 1,200/hour
Operational ambient
temperature
-25°C to 60°C (No freezing or dew condensation)
Operational ambient
temperature
5% RH to 85% RH
Dimensions (W x H x D)/mass Product without auxiliary contact: 13 x 47 x 30 / About 18 g
[3. Detailed specifications (cont.)]
[6. Detailed specifications]
RZ40-A
Fuji Electric FA Components & Systems 6 Fuji Electric FA Components & Systems 6
[Usage Precautions]
1. Product scope of application
 (1)  The product descriptions in this document are provided to facilitate product selection. Before using the product, carefully read the “Instruction Manual.”
Make sure to use the product correctly.